Borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility accrue interest on a floating
rate based on LIBOR. On   , 1996, the weighted average interest rate
on borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility was   %. See "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations --
Capital Resources and Liquidity."

   12

   14

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (i) the historical capitalization of
Consolidated Stores as of February 3, 1996, (ii) the pro forma capitalization of
the Company as of February 3, 1996, after giving effect to the Acquisition and
related financings, and (iii) the pro forma capitalization of the Company as of
February 3, 1996, after giving effect to the Acquisition and related financings,
and as adjusted to reflect the application of the net proceeds from the
Offering. This presentation should be read in conjunction with the audited
financial statements of Consolidated Stores, including the notes thereto, and
the unaudited pro forma combined financial information of the Company, including
the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   AS OF FEBRUARY 3, 1996
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA(1)   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   ------------   -------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current portion of long-term debt.....  $ 10,000   $   263   $   263
   ========   ========   ========
Long-term debt, less current maturities:
  Revolving Credit Facility.....  $   --   $132,607   $  14,607
  Senior notes.....   25,000   --   --
  Guaranteed first mortgage note.....   --   7,908   7,908
  Obligations under capital leases.....   --   3,714   3,714
  Subordinated Notes.....   --   100,000   100,000
   --------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   25,000   244,229   126,229
   --------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 2,000,000 shares
   authorized; no shares issued.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $.01 par value, 90,000,000 shares
   authorized, 47,775,958 shares issued and
   outstanding, 51,275,958 shares issued and
   outstanding, as adjusted(2).....   478   478   513
  Non-voting common stock, $.01 par value, 8,000,000
   shares authorized; no shares issued.....   --   --   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   104,511   104,511   222,476
  Retained earnings.....   285,105   282,364   282,364
  Other adjustments.....   (530)   (530)   (530)
   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   389,564   386,823   504,823
   --------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $414,564   $631,052   $ 631,052
   ========   ========   ========

- ---------------

(1) The pro forma purchase price for the Acquisition was determined based on the
   book value as of December 31, 1995 of the Kay-Bee net assets acquired. The
   actual purchase price as of May 5, 1996 was higher based primarily on the
   increase in seasonal working capital at Kay-Bee for the period from January
   1, 1996 to May 4, 1996. This increase in working capital and the borrowings
   that would be attributable thereto are not reflected in the unaudited pro

[…]

See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations."

   P-2

   47

   CONSOLIDATED STORES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   KAY-BEE CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (UNAUDITED)

   FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 3, 1996

   The pro forma combined statement of earnings data has been prepared by
combining the consolidated statements of earnings of Consolidated Stores for the
fiscal year ended February 3, 1996 with the consolidated statements of
operations of Kay-Bee for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1995 and gives
effect to the pro forma adjustments as described in the notes hereto.

   CONSOLIDATED
   STORES   KAY-BEE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $1,512,299   $1,077,297   $   8,125(2)   $2,597,721
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   868,139   695,987(1)   4,763(2)   1,550,202
   1,600(7)
   (20,287)(7)
  Selling and administrative
   expenses.....   532,158   363,514   343(2)   914,555
   2,581(5)
   (6,553)(6)
   2,225(7)
   20,287(7)
  Restructuring and asset impairment
   charges.....   --   65,816   (65,816)(3)   --
  Interest expense.....   8,036   5,335   4,310(4)   17,681
  Other expense.....   1,706   --   --   1,706
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Total costs and expenses.....   1,410,039   1,130,652   (56,547)   2,484,144
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes
 and cumulative effect of accounting
 change.....   102,260   (53,355)   64,672   113,577
Income taxes (benefit).....   37,854   (3,102)   7,271(8)   42,023
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Earnings (loss) before cumulative
   effect of accounting change.....   64,406   (50,253)   57,401   71,554
Cumulative effect of change in
 accounting principle, net.....   --   711   (711)   --
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Net earnings (loss).....   $   64,406   $  (50,964)   $  58,112   $   71,554
   ===========   =========   ===========   =========
Earnings per common and common
 equivalent share of stock.....   $   1.32   $   1.37
   ===========   =========
Weighted average common and common
 equivalent shares outstanding.....   48,903   3,500(9)   52,403
   ===========   ===========   =========

- ---------------

(1) Kay-Bee's historical cost of sales includes an inventory clearance markdown

[…]

this Offering.

   P-4

   49

   CONSOLIDATED STORES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   KAY-BEE CENTER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

   AS OF FEBRUARY 3, 1996

   The pro forma combined balance sheet as of February 3, 1996 has been
prepared by combining the balance sheet of Consolidated Stores as of February 3,
1996 with the balance sheet of Kay-Bee as of December 31, 1995 and gives effect
to the pro forma adjustments as described in the notes hereto.

   NET ASSETS
   CONSOLIDATED   NOT
   STORES   KAY-BEE   ACQUIRED(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   --------   -------------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents...   $ 12,999   $ 16,523   $   29,522
  Accounts receivable.....   8,957   4,523   13,480
  Due from parent.....   75,934   $ (75,934)   --
  Inventories.....   388,346   198,765   1,364   $  (7,749)(2)   580,726
  Prepaid expenses.....   18,265   30,654   (13,857)   (4,341)(2)   30,721
  Deferred income taxes.....   23,449   --   23,449
   ------------   --------   -------------   -----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   452,016   326,399   (88,427)   (12,090)   677,898
Property and equipment, net...   177,323   151,781   12,420(2)   341,524
Other assets.....   10,476   4,036   (206)   (3,830)(2)   10,476
   ------------   --------   -------------   -----------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $639,815   $482,216   $ (88,633)   $  (3,500)(3)  $1,029,898
   ===========   ========   ==============   ===========   =========
LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $129,223   $110,428   $  239,651
  Accrued liabilities.....   41,519   76,889   $ (11,226)   $   7,241(4)   114,423
  Income taxes.....   17,416   --   17,416
  Current maturities of long-
   term obligation.....   10,000   263   (10,000)(5)   263
   ------------   --------   -------------   -----------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   198,158   187,580   (11,226)   (2,759)   371,753
Long-term obligations.....   25,000   7,908   89,607(5)   122,515
Capital lease obligations.....   --   3,714   3,714
Deferred income taxes.....   19,879   3,497   (3,497)   19,879
Other noncurrent
  liabilities.....   7,214   5,031   (5,031)   7,214
Stockholders' equity.....   389,564   274,486   (68,879)   (90,348)(6)   504,823
   ------------   --------   -------------   -----------   ----------